   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© Merkes GmbH Version I/22 1
Synchronous Servomotors
Series MN
Technical manual, mounting and first installation
2 Ausgabe I/22 © Merkes GmbH
Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© Merkes GmbH Version I/22 3

   Technical manual, mounting and first installation
10 Version I/22 © Merkes GmbH
4.6. Type codes for servomotors MN
Options:
B  =  holding brake 24 VDC
P  =  keyway according to DIN 6885
W  =  oil seal at protection class IP65
U = UL Certification (flange size 2-7)
S1  =  angled connector, directed to A-side
S2  =  angled connector, directed to B-side
S4  =  angled connector, turnable
K  =  cable 1,0m with PG glands
X  =  special options to be specified in plaintext
for example
 special shaft
 special flange
 exact encoder description
 other thermo protection
 protection class IP67
 …
Standard configuration:
 2-pole resolver feedback
 connectors, straight, 1"
 flange design B5
 thermo protection PTC
 protection class IP65
 plain shaft
 RAL 9005
4.7. Further options and equipment
Further options and equipment are available on request. Maybe options and non-standard equipment can have an effect
on the dimensions of the motors. We therefore recommend to consult about it with us before ordering.
  Technical manual, mounting and first installation
© Merkes GmbH Version I/22 11
5. Installation / Start-up
5.1. Important notes
 Check the assignment between inverter and motor. Compare rated voltage and rated current of the devices. The wiring
has to be carried out in accordance to the circuit diagram shown in the installation/operation manual of the inverter.
 Pay attention to proper grounding of inverter and motor.
 Place power and signal cables separately from each other. When using motor power cables with integrated  brake
wires, the brake wires should be shielded. The shielding braid has to be applied both-sided.
 Lay all circuits with sufficient cross section. Shields to be applied in great circle (low-resistance) via metalized connector
housings resp. EMV – approved cable glands.
 Check the compliance with the permitted radial and axial load FR and FA.
Using a toothed belt drive the minimum permitted diameter of the pinion for example results from the equation: dmin
≥ M0/FR x 2.
 Assure sufficient heat removal in the surroundings and at the flange of the motor to not exceed the maximum permitted
flange temperature of 650C in S1-operation. If necessary reduce the motor rating.
Caution!
Never remove the electric connections of the motor during power supply.
Residual charges inside the capacitor of the inverter can still exist up to 5 minutes after the disconnection
of the main supply.
Power and signal connections can lead voltage even if the motor stands idle.
5.2. In general
Before start-up respectively before mounting check the motors regarding damage in transit.  Damages of any part of the
motor as well as corrosion at the shaft or flange have to be reported immediately to us.
The rotor should be easily rotating by hand. Existing brakes to be electrically let off in advance.
5.3. Environmental conditions
With regard to the installation site of the motor please take into consideration the environmental conditions like ambient
temperature: -20°C - +40°C, maximum mounting height: 1000m above sea level, relative humidity: 15% - 85% non-